GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO+425
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.12.2022

DECLINE IN AVAILABILITY OF FRESH DRINKING WATER

1 425. SHRI NIHAL CHAND:
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has prepared any roadmap to overcome the problem of
continuously declining availability of fresh drinking water in the country and if so, the details
thereof;

(b) whether the Government has built any additional water reservoirs in the country during the
last two years;

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, whether any scheme has been proposed in this regard and
if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether the Government is laying stress on the construction of artificial sources of water in
place of declining natural sources of water in the country and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(@) Water being a State subject, steps for augmentation, conservation and efficient
management of water resources, including rural drinking water supply, are primarily undertaken
by the respective State Governments. To supplement the efforts of the States for rural water
supply, Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM), a centrally sponsored scheme, is being implemented in
partnership with States, since August, 2019 for provisioning of potable tap water supply to every
rural household of the country, by 2024.

At the time of announcement of Jal Jeevan Mission, 3.23 Crore rural households were
reported to have tap water connections. So far, 7.43 Crore households have been provided with
tap water connections since launch of the Mission. Thus, as on 06.12.2022, out of 19.35 Crore
rural households in the country, around 10.66 Crore (55.10%) households are reported to have
tap water supply in their homes.

(b) to (d) Apart from continuous efforts for rejuvenation of natural sources of water through
campaigns such as the Jal Shakti Abhiyaan launched in 2019 and carried out subsequently in
2021 and 2022 too and the Atal Bhujal Yojana etc., storage capacities for water are augmented
through construction of reservoirs. As per the National Register of Large Dams (2019 edition)
compiled by Central Water Commission (CWC), based on the information provided by the



project authorities, there are 5334 nos. of completed large dams and 411 nos. of large dams are
under construction in the country.

Water Resources Projects are planned, funded, executed, and maintained by the State
Governments themselves as per their own resources and priority. However, to supplement their
efforts, Government of India provides technical and financial assistance to State Governments to
encourage sustainable development and efficient management of water resources through
various schemes and programmes. Details of such efforts are annexed.



Annexure
Annexure referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 425 due for reply on
08.12.2022

1. Jal Shakti Abhiyan-I

Jal Shakti Abhiyan -1 (JSA-1) was launched in 2019 in 1592 blocks out of 2836 blocks in 256
water stressed districts of the country to promote water conservation and water resource
management by focusing on accelerated implementation of five target interventions, viz. water
conservation & rain water harvesting, renovation of traditional and other water bodies/tanks,
reuse and recharge of bore wells, watershed development and intensive afforestation. With this
campaign, huge awareness has been generated and various stakeholders have started taking steps
for water conservation.

The Phase-I started on 1% July and was completed on the 30" September 2019. The Phase-I1
started on 1 October and was completed on the 30" November 2019.

Interventions Progress under JSA-I was as under:-

Water Conservation & Rain Renovation of Traditional & Other Reuse and Recharge

Water Harvesting Water Bodies/Tanks Structures
2,713,256 44,497 1,42,740
Watershed Development Intensw.e Afforestation Block Water
150,354 (Saplings planted) Conservation Plan
A 12,35,99,566 1,372

State/UT-wise information is not available.

2. Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain campaign

National Water Mission, Ministry of Jal Shakti took up the “Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain”
(JSA:CTR) with the theme “Catch the Rain - Where it Falls When it Falls” to cover all the
blocks of all districts (rural as well as urban areas) across the country during 22nd March 2021 to
30th November 2021 - the pre-monsoon and monsoon period.The “Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch
The Rain” campaign was launched by the Hon’ble Prime Minister on 22 March 2021, the World
Water Day.

JSA:CTR campaign had five focused interventions- (1) rainwater harvesting & water
conservation (2) enumerating, geo-tagging & making inventory of all water bodies; preparation
of scientific plans for water conservation (3) Setting up Jal Shakti Kendras in all districts (4)
intensive afforestation and (5) awareness generation.



The progress of the campaign as uploaded on JSA:CTR Portal as on 28.03.2022 are as
follows:-

0] Water Conservation & Rainwater Harvesting Structures: 16,22,957; (ii) Renovation
of Traditional Water Bodies: 2,96,958; (iii) Reuse and Recharge Structures: 8,31,961;
(iv) Watershed Development: 19,18,395; (v) Intensive Afforestation: 36,75,68,460;
and Training Programmes/ Kisan Melas: 43,631. The above details include completed
as well as ongoing works. Actual expenditure from MGNREGS funds was Rs.
65,666 crore. States/UTs have also been directed to utilised their own resources.

(i) As reported by the Ministry of Rural Development, more than 2.03 lakh Gram
Panchayats (GPs) out of the 2.69 lakh GPs have prepared water conservation plans.

(i)  15.32 lakh water bodies have been enumerated with its details like its latitude and
longitude, ownership, state of health, photos etc under the campaign.

(iv)  Over 16.67 lakh photos on the activities undertaken/works done under the campaign
have been uploaded on the portal.

3. Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain — 2022 campaign

Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain (JSA:CTR) - 2022 has been launched by Hon’ble President
on 29.03.2022 in all districts (rural as well as urban areas) of the country with the main theme
“Catch the Rain, where it falls, when it falls” The campaign may be implemented from 29
March, 2022 to 30 November, 2022 - the pre-monsoon and monsoon period in the country.

The focused interventions of the campaign include (1) water conservation and rainwater
harvesting which may include making of roof-top Rain Water Harvesting Structures (RWHS) on
buildings and water harvesting pits in compounds; maintenance of existing RWHS & creation of
new check dams/ponds; renovation of traditional WHS; removal of encroachments of tanks/lakes
and in their catchment channels; de-silting of tanks, reuse and recharge of bore wells; watershed
development; rejuvenation of small rivers and rivulets; revival of wetlands and protection of
flood-banks, spring shed development, protection of water catchment areas etc; (2) enumerating,
geo-tagging & making inventory of all water bodies; preparation of scientific plans for water
conservation based on it (3) Setting up of Jal Shakti Kendrasin all districts (4) intensive
afforestation and (5) awareness generation.

The progress of the works completed and ongoing as on 18.11.022 as uploaded on
JSA:CTR Portal from 29.03.2022 to 18.11.2022 is as follows:

(i) Water Conservation and RWH: 10,21,204 (ii) Renovation of Traditional Water Bodies:
2,26,924 (iii) Reuse and Recharge Structures: 6,83,289 (iv) Watershed Development: 12,69,827
(v) Intensive Afforestation: 72,58,92,603 (vi) Number of Jal Shakti Kendra established: 606
(vii) Number of water conservation plans uploaded: 256.



4. Involvement of Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKYS)

NWM tied up with Department of Youth Affairs to spread awareness to cover 31,150 villages in
623 districts on JSA:CTR campaign using the vast network of Nehru Yuvak Kendra Sangathan
(NYKS) and its youth clubs. The awareness generation drive by NYKS started in December
2020, formed the foundation of the massive involvement of the people in the JSA:CTR
campaign. NYKS have engaged over 2.90 crore people in 23.86 lakh activities in the campaign
through their many activities like rallies, Jal Choupals, quizzes, debates, slogan writing
competitions, wall writings etc. The power of the youth of the country was tapped by involving
Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangthan (NYKS) to sensitize the populace on different aspects of water
management. Involvement of NYKS is extended in the JSSA:CTR 2022 also to carry out their
activities through their network in the country.

5. Bureau of Water Use Efficiency (BWUE)

The Bureau of Water Use Efficiency (BWUE) has been set up under the administrative control
of Deptt. of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation vide office order No.
738/2022 dated 20.10.2022 for promotion, regulation and control of efficient use of water in
irrigation, industrial and domestic sector . The Bureau will be a facilitator for promotion of
improving water use efficiency across various sectors namely irrigation, drinking water supply,
power generation, industries, etc. in the country.

6. Atal Bhujal Yojana

Government of India is implementing Atal Bhujal Yojana in select water stressed areas of 7
States namely, Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Rajasthan and Uttar
Pradesh with an aim to community led sustainable ground water management. The total cost of
the scheme is Rs. 6000 Rs. and the implementation period is from 2020-2025.

Under this scheme, communities are being mobilized and made aware regarding ground
water situation in their area through focused IEC, training and awareness activities, which leads
to preparation of water budget and Water Security Plans (WSPs). These WSPs contain various
supply side interventions such as construction of check dams, farm ponds, various artificial
recharge structures etc. and demand side interventions such as use of micro irrigation, pipes for
irrigation, crop diversification etc. The proposed interventions are being implemented in the field
through convergence of various Central/State schemes by line departments. Atal Bhujal Yojana
is complementary to Jal Jeevan Mission, in the sense that this scheme, through its approach, aims
at source sustainability of water for drinking as well as agriculture purposes.

7. Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY)

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) was launched by Government of India
during the year 2015-16, with an aim to enhance physical access of water on farm and expand
cultivable area under assured irrigation, improve on farm water use efficiency, introduce



sustainable water conservation practices etc. it is the umbrella scheme with the motto of
providing 'Har Khet Ko Pani' ensuring access to some means of protective irrigation to all
agricultural farms in the country, to produce 'per drop more crop’, thus bringing much desired
rural prosperity.

The overreaching vision of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY) is to ensure
access to some means of protective irrigation for all agricultural farms in the country, and to
produce ‘per drop more crop’, thus bringing the much desired rural prosperity. The objective of
the scheme is to lead to substantial increase in agricultural production and productivity thereby
enhancing farm income.

Most of the projects under PMKSY-AIBP are multipurpose projects which also has
drinking water component in general.

Under the PMKSY-AIBP, Ninety-Nine (99) ongoing Major/Medium Irrigation projects
(and 7 phases) spread in 17 States and two Union Territories (Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh)
were prioritised with an estimated balance cost of Rs. 77,595 crore (Central share-Rs. 31,342
crore; Sate share- Rs 46,253 crore) to complete them in a time bound manner. Out of 99 projects
and 7 phases (total -106), 50 MMI projects have been reported as completed as on date, the
details of State wise projects included and completed is enclosed at Annexure-I.

7.1 Extension of PMKSY-AIBP

PMKSY-AIBP (including CADWM) scheme was valid till March, 2021. The Cabinet
Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) has approved the continuation of Pradhan Mantra
Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY) for 2021 to 2026 with an outlay of Rs. 93,068.00 crore
including Rs. 37,454 crore Central Assistance to States. Under the continuing scheme it is
planned to provide financial assistance for completion of 60 ongoing Major/Medium Irrigation
projects under PMKSY-AIBP, 85 ongoing CADWM projects and financial assistance to new
Major/Medium irrigation projects including ERM projects. Five new projects have been
included in the scheme. Besides these projects, three other projects have been recommended by
the Screening Committee for PMKSY-AIBP for inclusion under PMKSY.

7.2 Special Package to Maharashtra

Government of India has sanctioned a special package for completion of Irrigation Projects to
address agrarian distress in Vidarbha and Marathwada and other chronically drought prone areas
of Rest of Maharashtra in 2018. The package consists of 8 Major and Medium Irrigation (MMI)
Projects and 83 Surface Minor Irrigation (SMI) Projects.

7.3 Relining of Sirhind Feeder and Rajasthan Feeder of Panjab

Govt. of India has also sanctioned the relining/reviving of Rajasthan Feeder for 96.00 Km and
Sirhind Feeder for 100.00 Km for the States of Punjab and Rajasthan during the year 2016 to
address the problems of seepage and water-logging in the most vulnerable reaches for estimated
cost of Rs. 1833.497 Crore (works) at 2015 price level.



Besides irrigation, Sirhind Feeder provides drinking water to some areas in the states of
Punjab and Rajasthan. Rajasthan Feeder is exclusively meant for providing water to the Indira
Gandhi Nahar Project serving the command lying in the territory of Rajasthan state. Besides
irrigation, Rajasthan Feeder provides drinking water in the state of Rajasthan.

8. Repair, Renovation & Restoration (RRR) of Water Bodies

The scheme envisages comprehensive improvement of selected tank systems including de-silting
of water bodies, improvement of catchment areas of tank commands, increase in storage capacity
of water bodies, ground water recharge, improvement in agriculture, horticulture productivity,
and development of tourism, cultural activities and increased availability of drinking water.
Presently this scheme is part of Har Khet Ko Pani(HKKP) component of Pradhan Mantri Krishi
Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY).

9. Surface Minor Irrigation (SMI) Scheme

Under this scheme financial assistance is provided to the identified minor irrigation (irrigation
potential less than 2,000 hectare) projects in respect of special category States. Subsequently the
scheme was extended to areas covering DPAP, Tribal, DDP, Flood prone, Left Wing Extremism
and Koraput, Bolangir and Kalahandi (KBK) region of Odisha, Bundelkhand region of UP and
MP & Marathwada &Vidharbha region of Maharashtra. Main objective of SMI schemes is to
expand cultivable area under assured irrigation. Presently this scheme is also part of Har Khet Ko
Pani (HKKP) component of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY).

State-wise No of WBs included, completed, CA released & potential achieved under the
Scheme RRR of Water Bodies and similar details for scheme of SMI are enclosed at Annexure—
Il &Annexure—Illrespectively.

10. National Projects

Government of India approved a scheme of National Projects for implementation during XI Plan
with a view to expedite completion of identified National Projects for the benefit of the people.
National projects are provided financial assistance for cost of irrigation & drinking water
component in the form of central grant.

The Government of India has included total 16 Projects under the scheme of National Project,
out of which 8 are under execution. Details of the storage of aforesaid 16 National Projects are
attached at Annexure-1V.



Annexure-|

STATE-WISE DETAIL OF NO. OF PROJECTS IDENTIFIED AND COMPLETED UNDER
PMKSY-AIBP INCLUDING FIVE NEW PROJECTS INCLUDED IN 2021-22

No. of projects | No. of projects | No. of projects ongoing

under PMKSY- | completed under | under PMKSY-AIBP

AIBP PMKSY-AIBP
ANDHRA 8 1 7
PRADESH
ASSAM 4 1 3
BIHAR 2 0 2
CHHATTISGARH 3 2 1
GOA 1 0 1
GUJARAT 1 0 1
HP 1 0 1
JHARKHAND 1 0 1
KARNATAKA 5 3 2
KERALA 2 0 2
MADHYA 21 17 4
PRADESH
MAHARASHTRA 27 9 18
MANIPUR 2 1 1
ORISSA 8 5 3
PUNJAB 2 2 0
RAJASTHAN 3 2 1
TN 1 0 1
TELANGANA 11 3 8
UTTAR 4 1 3
PRADESH
UT of JAMMU & 3 3 0
KASHMIR
UT of LADAKH 1 0 1
Total 111 50 61




Annexure-11

RRR of Water Bodies
state-wise identified and completed

Cumulative till 3/2022
No of
Sl. State/ UT benefitted WBs CA . Potential No of
No. . Release | Expenditure . water
included . . Achieved .
(Rs.in | (Rs.inCr) (Th. Ha) bodies
Cr) ' completed
1 | Andhra Pradesh 100 2.70 0.00 0.00 0
2 | Bihar 93 26.70 29.20 17.87 59
3 | Gujarat 61 8.81 8.05 0.14 3
4 | Madhya Pradesh 125 37.70 149.66 33.00 124
5 | Manipur 4 34.63 38.31 0.00 0
6 | Meghalaya 9 5.18 8.99 0.88 8
7 | Orissa 863 145.18 326.11 47.96 810
8 | Rajasthan 105 62.18 137.58 10.19 68
9 | Tamilnadu 367 51.68 113.07 3.38 195
10 | Telengana 575 104.56 150.24 15.47 437
11 | Uttar Pradesh 74 16.41 44,41 2.35 8
12 | Uttrakhand 5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
2381 495.74 1005.62 131.25 1712
Total




Annexure-l111

SMI scheme: State-wise identified and completed

Cumulative till 03/2022

I\?(I). State/ UT benefitted Notglf(zcr:]hjgn = CA Release Exper}diture Z(()::\eire];[/i:(!l Schemes
(Rs. in Cr) (Rs. in Cr) (Th. Ha) completed
1 | Arunachal Pradesh 919 473.39 253.58 22.08 437
2 | Assam 1097 3752.46 3314.82 241.09 819
3 | Bihar 173 174.36 242.95 75.09 170
4 | Chhattisgarh 147 200.37 720.72 31.90 106
5 | Himachal Pradesh 168 417.01 464.87 22.14 124
6 | Jharkhand 82 19.38 66.77 8.73 82
7 | Karnataka 465 162.42 481.52 33.81 390
8 | Madhya Pradesh 276 987.69 1657.64 64.65 258
9 | Manipur 477 249.78 22211 18.69 102
10 | Meghalaya 335 464.93 550.39 26.81 162
11 | Mizoram 45 33.90 34.81 2.22 0
12 | Nagaland 917 404.99 348.55 24.85 497
13 | Sikkim 690 110.39 112.81 12.33 381
14 | Tripura 58 89.65 97.99 1.32 29
15 | Uttarakhand 1073 466.40 455.89 38.29 565
16 | UT of J&K 359 607.95 607.97 79.61 193
17 | UT of Ladakh 21 81.55 46.57 6.43 11
TOTAL 7302 8696.62 9679.95 710.04 4326




LIST OF NATIONAL PROJECTS

Annexure-1V

Irrigation Potential

Benef_lts: : Central Envisaged / Created Target
1) Irrigation Latest Assistance Created | Date of
Sl.| Name of the Potential (ha.) Estimated Envisaged reate .
. State Released, S (upto | Completi
No Project 2) Power (MW) Cost Irrigation
3) Storage (Rsin Cr) so far Potential Oct22) on/
Rs.in Cr Remarks
(MCM) ( ) (LaknHay | (L3
Ha)
National Projects under Implementation/execution
. 1) 2.50 lakh
1 ﬁfiSI;?cl:r:d Maharashtra 2) 265 MW igigzﬂroi; 3682.472 231 1|\£|3I§>3 Decemb
Progect 3) 1147.14 13) ' (NP comp) cgmp) er, 2024
J MCM (Gross)
The
project
1) 14.04(NP was
Saryu Nahar Component:4. 4507 67 4.73 3.30 | Inaugura
2 Pariyojana Uttar Pradesh 73) (PL 2016) 2243.1 (NP comp) (NP ted by
2) - comp) | Hon’ble
3) Barrage PM on
11.12.20
21
April,
Polavaram Andhra ;)) 36%6,\?\5(\? 47725.74 430 2022
3 Irrlgatlon Pradesh |3) 5511 MCM (P.L. 2017-| 13045.148 (NP comp) NIL Revised
Project 18)
(Gross) to
June’24
1) 0.37 lakh
. 2715.70
Shahpurkandi . 2) 206 MW 0.37 Decemb
4 Dam Project Punjab 3) 120.71 PZLOES;). 28265 (NP comp) NIL er, 2024
MCM (Gross)
1) 9.23 lakh P:g’:t"t
Teesta (NP 0.4397 | standstil
5 | Darage West Bengal| o ponent 2088.61 = 178.2 o2 (NP | lsince
Project 5.27 lakh) (NP comp)
comp) | 2014-15
2) 1000 MW
3) Barrage due to
land
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